

No. 17-1375

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

GERAWAN FARMING, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

AGRICULTURAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of California

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION, CATO INSTITUTE,
CALIFORNIA FARM BUREAU FEDERATION,
CALIFORNIA FRESH FRUIT ASSOCIATION,
WESTERN GROWERS ASSOCIATION, AND
VENTURA COUNTY AGRICULTURAL
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ILYA SHAPIRO
TREVOR BURRUS
Cato Institute
1000 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 218-4600
E-mail: IShapiro@cato.org
E-mail: Tburrus@cato.org

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF
Counsel of Record
ERIN WILCOX
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
E-mail: dschiff@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 3

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 7

I. ARBITRARILY BURDENING INDIVIDUALS AS INDIVIDUALS VIOLATES THE PRINCIPLE THAT LAWS SHOULD BE OF GENERAL APPLICABILITY..... 7

 A. Laws Should Be of General Applicability 7

 B. The Compulsion Regime Is An Unconstitutional “Class-Of-One” Regulation and Therefore Violates the Principle That Laws Should Be of General Applicability 10

 (i) The Compulsion Regime Treats Each Agricultural Employer Differently From Other Similarly Situated Agricultural Employers..... 11

 (ii) This Differential Treatment Is Intentional 12

 (iii) There Is No Rational Basis for Singling Out Agricultural Employers..... 12

II. THIS CASE PROVIDES AN OPPORTUNITY TO DELINEATE THE *ENGQUIST* EXCEPTION TO *OLECH* 13

III. LEFT UNCHECKED, THE COMPULSION REGIME'S ARBITRARY BURDENING OF INDIVIDUALS AS INDIVIDUALS WILL SPREAD FAR BEYOND CALIFORNIA.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	8
<i>Analytical Diagnostic Labs, Inc. v. Kusel</i> , 626 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Crenshaw</i> , 486 U.S. 71 (1988)	16
<i>Bruner v. Zawacki</i> , 997 F. Supp. 2d 691 (E.D. Ky. 2014)	1
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	10
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	8
<i>Douglas Asphalt Co. v. Qore, Inc.</i> , 541 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Department of Agriculture</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008)	13-16
<i>Flowers v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 558 F.3d 794 (8th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Franks v. Rubitschun</i> , 312 F. App'x 764 (6th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Gerhart v. Lake County</i> , 637 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Griffith Co. v. NLRB</i> , 545 F.2d 1194 (9th Cir. 1976)	4
<i>Hanes v. Zurick</i> , 578 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Hess Collection Winery v. Cal. Agric. Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 45 Cal. Rptr. 3d 609 (Ct. App. 2006)...	5, 12, 14

<i>Hurtado v. People of State of Cal.</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884)	9
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	9
<i>Lazy Y Ranch Ltd. v. Behrens</i> , 546 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Mathers v. Wright</i> , 636 F.3d 396 (8th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008)	1
<i>Nat'l Woodwork Mfrs. Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 386 U.S. 612 (1967)	4
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000)	10, 13-14, 16
<i>Towery v. Brewer</i> , 672 F.3d 650 (9th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>U.S. Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	9
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §1	10
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 152(2)	18
29 U.S.C. § 152(3)	18
29 U.S.C. §152(c).....	4
An Act, Pub. L. No. 95-95, § 129(b), 91 Stat.685, (1977)	17
Cal. Lab. Code § 1164(a)-(b)	7, 11
Cal. Lab. Code §§ 1164(e)(1)-(5)	5

Cal. Lab. Code §§ 1164-1164.13	4
Cal. Lab. Code § 1164.3(a)(1)-(3), (e).....	6
Cal. Lab. Code § 1164.5(b).....	6
Cal. Lab. Code § 1164(e).....	5, 11-12
Cal. Lab. Code § 1164(e)(3).....	11
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 20407(b)	11

Legislative Material

H.R. 1409, 111th Cong. (2009)	18
H.R. 1696, 109th Cong. (2005)	18
H.R. 3619, 108th Cong. (2003)	18
H.R. 5000, 114th Cong. (2016)	18
H.R. 800 § 3(3) (110th Cong., 2007)	19
H.R. 800, 110th Cong. (2007)	18
S. 1041, 110th Cong. (2007).....	18
S. 1925, 108th Cong. (2003).....	18
S. 560, 111th Cong. (2009).....	18
S. 842, 109th Cong. (2005).....	18

Other Authorities

Araiza, William D., <i>Flunking the Class-of One/Failing Equal Protection</i> , 55 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 435 (2013)....	10
Blackstone, William, <i>1, Commentaries on the Laws of England 303 (Wayne Morrison ed., Cavendish Publ'g 2001)</i>	7
Bice, Scott H., <i>Rationality Analysis in Constitutional Law</i> , 65 Minn. L. Rev. 1 (1980).....	14

- Carlson, Ann E.,
Energy Efficiency and Federalism, 1 San Diego J.
 Climate & Energy L. 11 (2009)..... 17
- Gilfoil, Andrew,
*Baby You Can Drive My Car: Rethinking
 Greenhouse Gas Emissions Preemption in Light of
 Massachusetts and Green Mountain Chrysler*,
 28 St. Louis U. Pub. L. Rev. 559 (2009) 17
- Hagen, Alex M.,
*Mixed Motives Speak in Different Tongues:
 Doctrine, Discourse, and Judicial Function in
 Class-of-One Equal Protection Theory*,
 58 S.D. L. Rev. 197 (2013)..... 14-15
- Halgas, Jordan T.L.,
*Reach an Agreement or Else: Mandatory
 Arbitration Under the California Agricultural
 Labor Relations Act*,
 14 San Joaquin Agric. L. Rev. 1 (2004) 4, 6, 13
- Locke, John,
*Second Treatise of Government § 22 (C.B.
 Macpherson ed., Hackett Publ'g Co. 1980) 8*
- Marcus Tullius Cicero,
*On the Laws, in On the Commonwealth and On
 the Laws* 105 (James E.G. Zetzel ed., 1999) 7
- National Labor Relations Board,
 S. Rep. No. 573,
 74th Cong., 1st Sess. 12 (1935)..... 18-19
- Pappas, Michael,
Singled Out, 76 Md. L. Rev. 122 (2016) 8

Rosen, Philip B. & Greenberg, Richard I., <i>Constitutional Viability of Employee Free Choice Act's Interest Arbitration Provision</i> , 26 Hofstra Lab. & Emp. L.J. 33 (2008)	3-4, 19
Wall, Michael H., <i>The Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative and California Assembly Bill 1493: Filling the American Greenhouse Gas Regulation Void</i> , 41 U. Rich. L. Rev. 567, 577 (2007)	17
Zoldan, Evan C., <i>Reviving Legislative Generality</i> , 98 Marq. L. Rev. 625 (2014).....	7-9
